The actuarial simulations have been performed using the projected unit credit method determining:

 ➢ the Past Service Liability;
 ➢ the Service Cost;
 ➢ changes in liabilities due to changes in the plan or events leading to a reduction in personnel (Curtailment/Settlement);

Page 41 of 53

 ➢ the interest cost resulting from actuarial liabilities;
 ➢ Actuarial gains/losses

The valuation techniques were applied based on the following assumptions for 2017:
 ➢ Annual rate of increase in TFR: 2.625% (2.625% in 2016)
 ➢ Rate of TFR advances: 4.00% (4.00% in 2016)
 ➢ Employee turnover rate: 2.50 % (2.50% in 2016)
 ➢ Annual discount rate : 1.30% (1.31% in 2016)

(the 2017 discount rate was based on the IBoxx Eurozone Corporate AA index with a duraEon of 10+ years at 31 December 2017, in
line with the duration of the collectivity in question for Group TFR in 2017)

We note that external advisors have performed a specific sensiEvity analysis based on changes in the turnover rate (+1% and -1%) (+1% and -
1% in 2016), the inflaEon rate (+0.25% and -0.25%) (+0.25% and -0.25% in 2016) and the discount rate (+0.25% and - 0.25%) (+0.25% and -
0.25% in 2016). Based on the sensitivity analysis, the minimum liability is Euro 1,051,373 (Euro 1,054,908 in 2016) while the maximum
liability is Euro 1,098,689 (Euro 1,106,421 in 2016).

The analysis also determined that the average financial duration of the obligation is 10.0 years (10.1 in 2016).

It also determined esEmated future payments over the next five years: Euro 99,330 in year one (Euro 69,950 in 2016), Euro 64,131 in year
two (Euro 65,838 in 2016), Euro 61,257 in year three (Euro 62,913 in 2016), Euro 100,514 in year four (the highest payout expected) (Euro
60,094 in 2016) and Euro 52,788 in year five (the lowest payout expected) (Euro 93,652 in 2016).

NOTE  29 – PROVISIONS

The amounts included in this caption are detailed in the following table:

Values are expressed in Euro
  2016 2017
Provisions for risks – short-term   422,400   342,806

Total   422,400   342,806

Provisions for risks are created in respect of probable liabiliEes. They relate to lay-off indemnity for agent, a labor lawsuit at the Parent
Company and other minors. Management believes it is probable that the liabilities will materialize in the short-term.

Values are expressed in Euro
Provisions for risks and charges
Balance at 31-12-2015   1,008,314
Allocated   52,865
Utilized   (638,779)
Balance at 31-12-2016   422,400
Allocated   65,192
Utilized   (144,786)
Balance at 31-12-2017   342,806

[…]

Company’s latest annual report on Form 10-K, and the historical consolidated financial statements of Faster presented in exhibit 99.1 to this
Form 8-K/A.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only, in accordance with Article 11 of
Regulation S-X, and are not indicative of the results of operations that would have been realized had the acquisition actually been
completed on the dates indicated, nor are they indicative of the Company’s future financial position or operating results.

1

Sun Hydraulics Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 30, 2017
(in thousands)
   Preliminary
   Purchase   Other
  Sun   Acquisition   Price   Pro Forma
  Hydraulics   Faster   Financing   Allocation  Note  Adjustments  Note  Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical   (Note 3)   (Note 4)  Ref  (Note 5)  Ref  Combined
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 63,882   $ 22,693   $ 480,018   $ (532,408 )   $ (4,103 ) 5(a)  $ 30,082
Restricted cash   40   —   —   —   —   40
Accounts receivable, net of allowance
for doubtful accounts   37,503   22,286   —   —   —   59,789
Inventories, net   41,545   29,748   —   5,287  4(a)   —   76,580
Income taxes receivable   —   449   —   —   —   449
Other current assets   3,806   4,480   —   —   —   8,286
Total current assets   146,776   79,656   480,018   (527,121 )   (4,103 )   175,226

Property, plant and equipment, net   91,931   12,538   —   7,340  4(b)   —   111,809
Deferred income taxes   4,654   4,374   —   —   —   9,028
Goodwill   108,869   143,226   —   104,949  4(c)   —   357,044
Other intangibles, net   104,131   72,312   —   174,059  4(c)   —   350,502
Other assets   3,405   824   552   —   —   4,781

Total assets  $ 459,766   $ 312,930   $ 480,570   $ (240,773 )   $ (4,103 )   $ 1,008,390
Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 15,469   $ 22,018   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 37,487
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   8,977   10,603   —   —   —   19,580
Current portion of contingent
consideration   17,102   —   —   —   —   17,102
Current portion of long-term debt   —   6,293   4,755   —   (6,293 ) 5(b)   4,755
Dividends payable   2,437   —   —   —   —   2,437
Income taxes payable   1,878   2,130   —   —   —   4,008
Total current liabilities   45,863   41,044   4,755   —   (6,293 )   85,369

Revolving line of credit   116,000   —   142,000   —   —   258,000
Contingent consideration, less current
portion   16,780   —   —   —   —   16,780
Long-term debt, net of current portion   —   81,135   94,022   —   (81,135 ) 5(b)   94,022
Deferred income taxes   2,068   20,593   —   —   —   22,661
Other noncurrent liabilities   6,382   3,107   —   —   —   9,489

Total liabilities   187,093   145,879   240,777   —   (87,428 )   486,321
Total shareholders' equity   272,673   167,051   239,793   (240,773 )   83,325   522,069

Total liabilities and shareholders'
equity  $ 459,766   $ 312,930   $ 480,570   $ (240,773 )   $ (4,103 )   $ 1,008,390

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

2

Sun Hydraulics Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 30, 2017
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Preliminary
   Purchase   Other
  Sun   Acquisition   Price   Pro Forma
  Hydraulics   Faster   Financing   Allocation  Note  Adjustments  Note  Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical   (Note 3)   (Note 4)  Ref  (Note 5)  Ref  Combined
Net sales  $ 342,839   $ 120,629   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 463,468
Cost of sales   206,314   73,704   —   1,811  4(b)   —   281,829
Gross profit   136,525   46,925   —   (1,811 )   —   181,639
Selling, engineering and
administrative expenses   65,580   19,425   —   —   (2,495 ) 5(a)   82,510
Restructuring charges   1,031   —   —   —   —   1,031
Amortization of intangible assets   8,423   6,598   —   3,601  4(c)   —   18,622
Operating income   61,491   20,902   —   (5,412 )   2,495   79,476
Interest expense (income), net   3,781   5,726   10,950   —   (4,152 ) 5(b)   16,305
Foreign currency transaction gain, net   (52 )   (2,750 )   —   —   —   (2,802 )
Miscellaneous expense, net   742   (112 )   —   —   —   630
Change in fair value of contingent
consideration   9,476   —   —   —   —   9,476
Income before income taxes   47,544   18,038   (10,950 )   (5,412 )   6,647   55,867
Income tax provision   15,986   5,601   (3,833 )   (1,510 ) 4(d)   1,900  5(c)   18,144
Net income  $ 31,558   $ 12,437   $ (7,117 )  $ (3,902 )   $ 4,747   $ 37,723
Basic and diluted net income per
common share  $ 1.17   $ 1.20
Basic and diluted weighted average
shares outstanding   27,031   4,400   31,431

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

3

SUN HYDRAULICS CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands)

Note 1 — Basis of presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements have been derived from the Company’s historical audited consolidated financial
statements as of and for the year ended December 30, 2017 and the audited consolidated financial statements of Faster as of and for the
year ended December 31, 2017.

The audited consolidated financial statements of Faster as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017 were prepared in accordance with